
Board Meeting Agenda

Date: March 4, 2015 - 4:00 PM

Location: Administration Building
Room 119
101 Hooper Avenue
Toms River, NJ 08754

A. Call to Order. 

B. Roll Call. 

C. STATEMENT    Compliance with the Open Public Meetings Act. 

D. The Pledge of Allegiance and Prayer. 

E. PROCLAMATION 

1. Proclaiming March 2015 as "Women's History Month" in Ocean County. 

F. ORDINANCE - INTRODUCTION 

1. ORDINANCE 2015-1 - An Ordinance authorizing a project consisting of the 
Reconstruction and Resurfacing of various roads, all located in the County of Ocean, 
State of New Jersey, and appropriating $2,500,000.00 therefor and authorizing the 
issuance of $2,375,000.00 in Bonds or Bond Anticipation Notes of the County of 
Ocean to finance the same. 

G. Authorizing Payment of Bills in Bill Committee Report No. 5. 

H. Authorizing Engineering Payments to Contractors as listed below. 

Ocean County Board of Chosen Freeholders
OFFICE OF THE

OCEAN COUNTY FREEHOLDERS

Director John C. Bartlett, Jr.

Deputy Director Gerry P. Little

Freeholder John P. Kelly

Freeholder James F. Lacey

Freeholder Joseph H. Vicari

101 Hooper Ave

Toms River, New Jersey

08754-2191

Tel: 732-929-2005
Fax: 732-505-1918

Page 1 of 5



1. MARBRO, INC. - Stormwater Management Contract 2014B, Long Beach Township 
- Partial Estimate #2 - $448,416.15. 

2. GREEN CONSTRUCTION, INC. - Reconstruction of Fischer Blvd. and College 
Drive Jughandles, Toms River Township - Partial Estimate #3 - $415,341.04. 

I. RESOLUTIONS 

1. Authorizing the County Personnel Resolution. 

2. Honoring Elizabeth Williams-Rile, Kerry E. Higgins, Esquire, Serena DiMaso and 
Holly Boylan Flego as "Women of Distinction", Jennilee MeiTing Stocker as "Junior 
Woman of Distinction" and Meridian Health as "Community Partner", given by the 
Girl Scouts of the Jersey Shore. 

3. Honoring Sister Rosemary E. Jeffries, President of Georgian Court University, as she 
retires from 14 years of dedicated service to the University and a 43 year career in 
Catholic education. 

4. Authorizing an Amendment to the 2015 Temporary Capital Budget. 

5. Authorizing the combining of certain bonds of the County of Ocean into a single and 
combined issue pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:2-26(f). 

6. Authorizing the sale of General Improvement Bonds not exceeding $774,250.00 to 
the NJEIT and the State of New Jersey pursuant to the NJEIT Financing Program. 

7. Authorizing the execution and delivery of Loan Agreements with NJEIT and the 
State of New Jersey/DEP for FY2015 NJEIT Financing Program. 

8. Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the State of NJ Judiciary, Ocean 
Vicinage Probation Division to provide a Probation Parent Orientation Program for 
the Department of Juvenile Services. 

9. Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the State of NJ Judiciary, Ocean 
Vicinage Probation Division to provide a Cognitive Skills - Service Learning 
Program for the Department of Juvenile Services. 

10. Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Borough of Harvey Cedars for 
Schedule "C" Road Department Services, in an amount not to exceed $10,000.00 and 
Schedule "C" Engineering Department Services, in an amount not to exceed 
$1,000.00. 

11. Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the OC Vocational Technical 
School for Schedule "C" Road Department Services, in an amount not to exceed 
$70,000.00. 

12. Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Township of Stafford for 
Schedule "C" Road Department Services, in an amount not to exceed $20,000.00 and 
Schedule "C" Engineering Department Services, in an amount not to exceed 
$10,000.00. 

13. Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Township of Jackson for 
Schedule "C" Road Department Services, in an amount not to exceed $16,000.00. 

Page 2 of 5



14. Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Borough of Seaside Heights 
for Schedule "C" Road Department Services, in an amount not to exceed $20,000.00. 

15. Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Borough of Ocean Gate for 
Schedule "C" Road Department Services, in an amount not to exceed $1,750.00, 
Schedule "C" Engineering Department Services, in an amount not to exceed 
$1,750.00 and Schedule "C" Vehicle Services Department, in an amount not to 
exceed $1,500.00. 

16. Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Borough of Surf City for 
Schedule "C" Road Department Services, in an amount not to exceed $350,000.00 
and Schedule "C" Engineering Department Services, in an amount not to exceed 
$15,000.00. 

17. Authorizing the use of Competitive Contracting Procedures by the Department of 
Human Services to provide Training and Consultation in Trauma-Informed Evidence 
Based Practices. 

18. Authorizing an Amendment to the Water Quality Management Plan to include Block 
1837, Lots 8.02 & 9, Lacey Township. 

19. Authorizing an Amendment to the Water Quality Management Plan to include Block 
4201, Lot 3, Jackson Township. 

20. Authorizing a one (1) year extension of B2014-21 with Bartash Printing, Inc. for 
Printing of Ocean County Brochures No. II. 

21. Authorizing the execution of a Scenic Byway Sign Agreement with the NJ DOT for 
the segment or segments of County Route 539 (North Green Street) and County 
Route 603 (South Green Street), Borough of Tuckerton and Mathistown Road, 
Township of Little Egg Harbor, which are contained within the County road network.

J. MOTIONS 

1. Authorizing the Clerk of the Board to record and/or accept Legal Instruments. 

2. Approving the Distribution of Requests for Proposals and/or Requests for 
Qualifications for: 1) Lead Agency - Ocean County Homelessness Prevention and 
Assistance Coalition  2) New Vision Software, Upgrades, Enhancement and 
Maintenance Services for Document Recording and Indexing System 

3. Approving the Minutes of the Board Meeting of 2/4/2015. 

4. Approving the Master Payroll paid on 2/11/2015 for the payroll period of 1/15/2015 
through 1/28/2015 and for the payroll period of 1/29/2015 through 2/11/2015, in the 
amount of $5,198,360.68. 

5. Approving the Master Payroll paid on 2/25/2015 for the payroll period of 1/29/2015 
through 2/11/2015 and for the payroll period of 2/12/2015 through 2/25/2015, in the 
amount of $4,835,722.33. 

K. TRAFFIC SAFETY IMPROVEMENTS 

1. Altering a No Stopping or Standing Zone along C.R. #34 (Mapletree Road), Toms 
River Township. 

Page 3 of 5



2. Authorizing a Revision of a Through Street Designation along C.R. #8 
(Commonwealth Boulevard), Manchester Township. 

3. Rescinding a Resolution for a No Parking Zone along C.R. #8 (Beach Boulevard), 
Lacey Township. 

L. BID AWARDS 

1. Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of PRINTER CARTRIDGES 
NO. II to CVR Computer Supplies, the lowest qualified bidder. 

2. Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of ELECTRICAL WORK FOR 
COUNTY OWNED AND LEASED PROPERTIES to Bahr & Sons Electrical 
Contractors, Inc., the lowest qualified bidder. 

3. Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of PRINTING PROJECTS to 
W.G.I. Corp. dba Webco Graphics, the sole qualified bidder. 

4. Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of GOLF CARTS FOR OCEAN 
COUNTY GOLF COURSES to KLBL, Inc., the lowest qualified bidder. 

5. Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of LIQUID CALCIUM 
CHLORIDE to Peckham Materials Corp., the lowest qualified bidder. 

6. Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of ANTIFREEZE, OILS AND 
LUBRICANTS to Craft Oil Corp. D/B/A Petrochoice and Prime Lube, Inc., the 
lowest qualified bidders.  No bids were received for Item 11C, it will not be rebid as 
it is no longer needed.  Item 3A will not be awarded as it is no longer needed.  
Recommendation is made to not award Items No. 3A, 3B, 6B, 7A, 8, 13 and 14.  
Items 3B, 6B, 7A. 8, 13 and 14 will be rebid with revised specifications. (Item 3B 
will be rebid as Item 1A and Item 6B will be rebid as Item 5A). 

7. Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of STATIONERY AND OFFICE 
SUPPLIES to W.B. Mason Co., Inc.; Office Basics, Inc. and Office Penny LLC, the 
highest qualified bidders.  Contracts will be awarded to the vendor offering the 
highest discount. 

8. Rescinding Item No. 3 from Reed & Perrine Sales, Inc. for the furnishing and 
delivery of AGRICULTURAL SUPPLIES as vendor bid on wrong item.  
Recommendation is made to enter into an Amendatory Contract with Fisher & Son 
Company, Inc. for item No. 3, the next lowest qualified bidder. 

9. Awarding a Contract for the RECONSTRUCTION AND RESURFACING OF 
PORTIONS OF CERTAIN COUNTY ROADS, CONTRACT 2014C to Earle 
Asphalt Company, the lowest qualified bidder, in an amount not to exceed 
$5,259,813.13. 

M. CHANGE ORDERS 

1. Authorizing Change Order #1 to George Koustas Painting and Construction for the 
Ocean County Bike Patrol Garage, a decrease in the amount of $170.00. 

N. APPOINTMENTS AND REAPPOINTMENTS 

Page 4 of 5



1. Appointing Ralph Lanuto, Forked River to the OC MOSQUITO EXTERMINATION 
COMMISSION to fill the unexpired term of Richard Braks, term to expire 3/31/2016.

2. Appointing Thomas Woods, Ocean Air Support Squadron, Berkeley Township and 
reappointing James Candeletti, Forked River;  John J. Hess, Barnegat; Herman Hulse, 
Mantoloking; Wayne E. Mauro, Esq., Waretown; Robert Newman, Toms River; 
Daniel B. Palumbo, Beachwood; David T. Peck, III, Whiting; Martin Smolen, Forked 
River; and Frank Work, Lakewood to the OC AIRPARK ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
for a term of one (1) year, term to expire 3/14/2016. 

O. RECEIVED ITEMS 

P. RESOLUTIONS FROM GOVERNING BODIES 

1. Ship Bottom Borough in support of the construction and operation of the Southern 
Reliability Link Pipeline Project by NJ Natural Gas Company. 

2. Berkeley Township authorizing the Pinewald Pioneer Volunteer Fire "Company to 
hold Coin Toss Fundraisers on Municipal Roads. 

3. Surf City Borough affirming the important role the arts play in the cultural and 
economic life of the Borough. 

Q. MINUTES AND MEETING NOTICES 

1. OC Planning Board Meeting Minutes of 2/4/2015. 

2. OC Environmental Agency Meeting Minutes of 1/15/2015. 

3. OC Mosquito Extermination Commission Meeting Minutes of 1/30/2015. 

4. OC Board of Social Services Meeting Minutes of 1/30/2015. 

R. CORRESPONDENCE 

1. Atlantic City Electric Company Notice of Rescheduled Public Hearing. 

S. FREEHOLDER COMMENTS 

T. PUBLIC COMMENTS - Comments from members of the audience are invited at this time 
with a a limit of five (5) minutes per speaker. 

U. ADJOURNMENT 

Page 5 of 5






























































































































































































































































































	Meeting Agenda for Mar 04, 2015_Board Meeting Agenda
	Call to Order.
	Roll Call.
	STATEMENT€€€€Compliance with the Open Public Meetings Act.
	The Pledge of Allegiance and Prayer.
	PROCLAMATION
	Proclaiming March 2015 as "Women's History Month" in Ocean County.

	ORDINANCE - INTRODUCTION
	ORDINANCE 2015-1 - An Ordinance authorizing a project consisting of the Reconstruction and Resurfacing of various roads, all located in the County of Ocean, State of New Jersey, and appropriating $2,500,000.00 therefor and authorizing the issuance of $2,375,000.00 in Bonds or Bond Anticipation Notes of the County of Ocean to finance the same.

	Authorizing Payment of Bills in Bill Committee Report No. 5.
	Authorizing Engineering Payments to Contractors as listed below.
	MARBRO, INC. - Stormwater Management Contract 2014B, Long Beach Township - Partial Estimate #2 - $448,416.15.
	GREEN CONSTRUCTION, INC. - Reconstruction of Fischer Blvd. and College Drive Jughandles, Toms River Township - Partial Estimate #3 - $415,341.04.

	RESOLUTIONS
	Authorizing the County Personnel Resolution.
	Honoring Elizabeth Williams-Rile, Kerry E. Higgins, Esquire, Serena DiMaso and Holly Boylan Flego as "Women of Distinction", Jennilee MeiTing Stocker as "Junior Woman of Distinction" and Meridian Health as "Community Partner", given by the Girl Scouts of the Jersey Shore.
	Honoring Sister Rosemary E. Jeffries, President of Georgian Court University, as she retires from 14 years of dedicated service to the University and a 43 year career in Catholic education.
	Authorizing an Amendment to the 2015 Temporary Capital Budget.
	Authorizing the combining of certain bonds of the County of Ocean into a single and combined issue pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:2-26(f).
	Authorizing the sale of General Improvement Bonds not exceeding $774,250.00 to the NJEIT and the State of New Jersey pursuant to the NJEIT Financing Program.
	Authorizing the execution and delivery of Loan Agreements with NJEIT and the State of New Jersey/DEP for FY2015 NJEIT Financing Program.
	Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the State of NJ Judiciary, Ocean Vicinage Probation Division to provide a Probation Parent Orientation Program for the Department of Juvenile Services.
	Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the State of NJ Judiciary, Ocean Vicinage Probation Division to provide a Cognitive Skills€- Service Learning Program for the Department of Juvenile Services.
	Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Borough of Harvey Cedars for Schedule "C" Road Department Services, in an amount not to exceed $10,000.00 and Schedule "C" Engineering Department Services, in an amount not to exceed $1,000.00.
	Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the OC Vocational Technical School for Schedule "C" Road Department Services, in an amount not to exceed $70,000.00.
	Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Township of Stafford for Schedule "C" Road Department Services, in an amount not to exceed $20,000.00 and Schedule "C" Engineering Department Services, in an amount not to exceed $10,000.00.
	Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Township of Jackson for Schedule "C" Road Department Services, in an amount not to exceed $16,000.00.
	Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Borough of Seaside Heights for Schedule "C" Road Department Services, in an amount not to exceed $20,000.00.
	Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Borough of Ocean Gate for Schedule "C" Road Department Services, in an amount not to exceed $1,750.00, Schedule "C" Engineering Department Services, in an amount not to exceed $1,750.00 and Schedule "C" Vehicle Services Department, in an amount not to exceed $1,500.00.
	Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Borough of Surf City for Schedule "C" Road Department Services, in an amount not to exceed $350,000.00 and Schedule "C" Engineering Department Services, in an amount not to exceed $15,000.00.
	Authorizing the use of Competitive Contracting Procedures by the Department of Human Services to provide Training and Consultation in Trauma-Informed Evidence Based Practices.
	Authorizing an Amendment to the Water Quality Management Plan to include Block 1837, Lots 8.02 & 9, Lacey Township.
	Authorizing an Amendment to the Water Quality Management Plan to include Block 4201, Lot 3, Jackson Township.
	Authorizing a one (1) year extension of B2014-21 with Bartash Printing, Inc. for Printing of Ocean County Brochures No. II.
	Authorizing the execution of a Scenic Byway Sign Agreement with the NJ DOT for the segment or segments of County Route 539 (North Green Street) and County Route 603 (South Green Street), Borough of Tuckerton and Mathistown Road, Township of Little Egg Harbor, which are contained within the County road network.

	MOTIONS
	Authorizing the Clerk of the Board to record and/or accept Legal Instruments.
	Approving the Distribution of Requests for Proposals and/or Requests for Qualifications for: 1) Lead Agency - Ocean County Homelessness Prevention and Assistance Coalition€ 2) New Vision Software, Upgrades, Enhancement and Maintenance Services for Document Recording and Indexing System
	Approving the Minutes of the Board Meeting of 2/4/2015.
	Approving the Master Payroll paid on 2/11/2015 for the payroll period of 1/15/2015 through 1/28/2015 and for the payroll period of 1/29/2015 through 2/11/2015, in the amount of $5,198,360.68.
	Approving the Master Payroll paid on 2/25/2015 for the payroll period of 1/29/2015 through 2/11/2015 and for the payroll period of 2/12/2015 through 2/25/2015, in the amount of $4,835,722.33.

	TRAFFIC SAFETY IMPROVEMENTS
	Altering a No Stopping or Standing Zone along C.R. #34 (Mapletree Road), Toms River Township.
	Authorizing a Revision of a Through Street Designation along C.R. #8 (Commonwealth Boulevard), Manchester Township.
	Rescinding a Resolution for a No Parking Zone along C.R. #8 (Beach Boulevard), Lacey Township.

	BID AWARDS
	Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of PRINTER CARTRIDGES NO. II to CVR Computer Supplies, the lowest qualified bidder.
	Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of ELECTRICAL WORK FOR COUNTY OWNED AND LEASED PROPERTIES to Bahr & Sons Electrical Contractors, Inc., the lowest qualified bidder.
	Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of PRINTING PROJECTS to W.G.I. Corp. dba Webco Graphics, the sole qualified bidder.
	Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of GOLF CARTS FOR OCEAN COUNTY GOLF COURSES to KLBL, Inc., the lowest qualified bidder.
	Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of LIQUID CALCIUM CHLORIDE to Peckham Materials Corp., the lowest qualified bidder.
	Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of ANTIFREEZE, OILS AND LUBRICANTS to Craft Oil Corp. D/B/A Petrochoice and Prime Lube, Inc., the lowest qualified bidders.€ No bids were received for Item 11C, it will not be rebid as it is no longer needed.€ Item 3A will not be awarded as it is no longer needed.€ Recommendation is made to not award Items No. 3A, 3B, 6B, 7A, 8, 13 and 14.€ Items 3B, 6B, 7A. 8, 13 and 14 will be rebid with revised specifications.€(Item 3B will be rebid as Item 1A and Item 6B will be rebid as Item 5A).
	Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of STATIONERY AND OFFICE SUPPLIES to W.B. Mason Co., Inc.; Office Basics, Inc. and Office Penny LLC, the highest qualified bidders.€ Contracts will be awarded to the vendor offering the highest discount.
	Rescinding Item No. 3 from Reed & Perrine Sales, Inc. for the furnishing and delivery of AGRICULTURAL SUPPLIES as vendor bid on wrong item.€ Recommendation is made to enter into an Amendatory Contract with Fisher & Son Company, Inc. for item No. 3, the next lowest qualified bidder.
	Awarding a Contract for the RECONSTRUCTION AND RESURFACING OF PORTIONS OF CERTAIN COUNTY ROADS, CONTRACT 2014C to Earle Asphalt Company, the lowest qualified bidder, in an amount not to exceed $5,259,813.13.

	CHANGE ORDERS
	Authorizing Change Order #1 to George Koustas Painting and Construction for the Ocean County Bike Patrol Garage, a decrease in the amount of $170.00.

	APPOINTMENTS AND REAPPOINTMENTS
	Appointing Ralph Lanuto, Forked River to the OC MOSQUITO EXTERMINATION COMMISSION to fill the unexpired term of Richard Braks, term to expire 3/31/2016.
	Appointing Thomas Woods, Ocean Air Support Squadron, Berkeley Township and reappointing James Candeletti, Forked River;€ John J. Hess, Barnegat; Herman Hulse, Mantoloking; Wayne E. Mauro, Esq., Waretown; Robert Newman, Toms River; Daniel B. Palumbo, Beachwood; David T. Peck, III, Whiting; Martin Smolen, Forked River; and Frank Work, Lakewood to the OC AIRPARK ADVISORY COMMITTEE for a term of one (1) year, term to expire 3/14/2016.

	RECEIVED ITEMS
	RESOLUTIONS FROM GOVERNING BODIES
	Ship Bottom Borough in support of the construction and operation of the Southern Reliability Link Pipeline Project by NJ Natural Gas Company.
	Berkeley Township authorizing the Pinewald Pioneer Volunteer Fire "Company to hold Coin Toss Fundraisers on Municipal Roads.
	Surf City Borough affirming the important role the arts play in the cultural and economic life of the Borough.

	MINUTES AND MEETING NOTICES
	OC Planning Board Meeting Minutes of 2/4/2015.
	OC Environmental Agency Meeting Minutes of 1/15/2015.
	OC Mosquito Extermination Commission Meeting Minutes of 1/30/2015.
	OC Board of Social Services Meeting Minutes of 1/30/2015.

	CORRESPONDENCE
	Atlantic City Electric Company Notice of Rescheduled Public Hearing.

	FREEHOLDER COMMENTS
	PUBLIC COMMENTS - Comments from members of the audience are invited at this time with a a limit of five (5) minutes per speaker.
	ADJOURNMENT


